PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2812896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEOHNI WARNER	11/21/2011
LORENE ROBINSON	11/21/2011
JENNIFER CHOATE	11/21/2011
JON IRVAN	11/21/2011
MARK A. SPANGLER	11/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH MOUNTAIN INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	1000 DILLARD DRIVE
City:	FOREST
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24551

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29487755

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 5136516800

Email: ttorrence@fbtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: FROST BROWN TODD LLC
Address Line 1: 301 EAST FOURTH STREET
Address Line 2: 3300 GREAT AMERICAN TOWER

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACY L. TORRENCE
SIGNATURE:	/Tracy L. Torrence/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=SmithMountainAssignmentforCurvedCandleWick#page1.tif source=SmithMountainAssignmentforCurvedCandleWick#page2.tif

PATENT 502766301 REEL: 032666 FRAME: 0506

source=SmithMountainAssignmentforCurvedCandleWick#page3.tif source=SmithMountainAssignmentforCurvedCandleWick#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032666 FRAME: 0507

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter "Assignor") of the residence(s) indicated below has/have invented a CURVED CANDLE WICK (hereinafter the "Invention"). Preferred embodiments of the Invention are disclosed in United States Patent Application Number 29/406,682 filed on November 17, 2011 under the same title (hereinafter the "Application").

Smith Mountain Industries, Inc., a corporation having a principal place of business at 1000 Dillard Drive, Forest, Virginia 24551, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

For one dollar in hand paid and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

- 1. Sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, any other applications to which the Application claims priority benefit, including but not limited to related provisional applications, any other patent applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention or Application in any country (including divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications), and all patents which may be granted thereon (including all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof);
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications on the Invention in any country in the name of Assignee, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and such patent office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to issue any patents on the Invention to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Agrees, without expense to Assignor but without further consideration, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment by executing all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and all other patent applications based on the Invention; executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention and the history thereof; and generally, doing everything reasonably possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper protection for the Invention and for vesting title in Assignee to the Invention and all patent applications and patents based on the Invention;
- 5. Represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey to Assignee the entire interest to the Invention, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

- 6. Agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements growing out of or relating to the Invention or any patent applications or patents based thereon;
- 7. Authorizes Assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the Application or any other information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment; and
- 8. Covenants that this Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs, successors, and legal representatives.

and legal representatives.	
Sole or first inventor:	
Signature: Lare Date: U 21 11 Full Name: Neohni Warner Residence: 2123 Colby Drive Forest, VA 24551	
STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF SSEE) SS:	
On this A day of White, 2011, personally appeared before me who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.	
Commission Some: Notary Public: When Sportsofts Hy Commission Expires: Quil 30, 2012 # 342041	
Second inventor: Signature: Full Name: Chorene Robinson Residence: 1517 Rivermont Avenue Lynchburg, VA 24503	
STATE OF / SS: COUNTY OF SENTER)	
On this A day of the personally appeared before me the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.	
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: 4342041	

Page 2 of 4

Third inventor:	
Signature: Full Name: Residence: Jennifer Choate 706 Pinecrest Avenue Bedford, VA 24523	Date: 1/121/11
STATE OF / 1/2) SS:	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidenthis Assignment, and acknowledged that he execute	- J
Carriasan Vone:	Notary Public: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Low Clark	My Commission Expires: Dynl 35, 2012
Fourth inventor: Signature: Full Name: Residence: 111 Blumont Lynchburg, VA 24503	Date: <u>//-21-1</u>]
STATE OF // (1) SS: COUNTY OF BY YELL)	
On this 2 day of 1, 201, personal who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid this Assignment, and acknowledged that he execute	lence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on
Camming and Camming	My Commission Expires: (1 igns 30 30/2

		1			
Fifth inventor:	0. ///	1//			
Signature: Full Name: Residence:	Mark A. Spangler 311 Springhill Cir Bedford, VA 24523	<u>L</u>	Date;	11/30/2011	
STATE OF $\frac{Vir}{COUNTY}$ OF $\frac{C}{C}$		S:			
who proved to me	f NOVEMBE 20 1, person the basis of satisfactory dacknowledged that he executed the executed that the executed that he executed the executed that the executed that he executed the executed the executed that he executed the	evidence to be the pe	EUG	KA. Span ame is subscribed to of Jayne W 5/31/201	gler amer
CINLibrary 0119796.0577944 241	5513vl		N WY COMMI	WARNED US CO	

Page 4 of 4